

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

C.C.No.1364 OF 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
11.	06.03.2026	<u>TRR,J</u> This Court has disposed of the batch of writ petitions vide order dated 19.09.2022 directing the respondents to regularize the petitioners' services for the purpose of fixation of pension and pensionary benefits within a period of three months from the date of receipt of this order. Aggrieved by the order of this Court, the respondents have filed a batch of writ appeals and the writ appeals were disposed of on 17.10.2024, however six months' time was granted for compliance of the order. For non-compliance of the orders dated 2431 of 2021 passed by this Court in W.P.No.2431 of 2021, this contempt case is filed. The respondent No.3 filed a counter and stated that the petitioners were purely appointed on consolidated pay on a temporary basis in the year 2000 and are not eligible for regularization in terms of G.O.Ms.No.212, Finance (PC.III) Department, dated 22.04.1994. The respondents cannot sit over the judgment and act as an appellate authority. If the respondents are so aggrieved by the orders in	

		W.A.Nos.980 of 2022 and batch, they have to file the SLP before the Hon'ble Apex Court. Therefore, the 3rd respondent is directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing. List the matter on 13.03.2026. <u>TRR, J</u> MH	
--	--	--	--